

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

TRAINER WORTHAM & COMPANY, INC., DAVID
P. COMO, FIRST REPUBLIC BANK, a Nevada
Corporation, and ROBERT VILE,
Petitioners,

v.

HEIDE BETZ,
Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

THEODORE F. SCHWARTZ 230 South Bemiston Ave. Suite 1010 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 863-4654	JOSEPH M. ALITO <i>Counsel of Record</i> 555 California Street Suite 3160 San Francisco, California 94104 (415) 434-8900
DANIEL R. SCHRAMM TIMOTHY E. HAYES & ASSOC., L.C. 231 South Bemiston Ave., Suite 950 St. Louis, Missouri 63105 (314) 726-6767	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case	2
Facts	2
The District Court grants summary judgment.....	6
The Ninth Circuit reverses.....	7
Reasons for Denying the Writ	8
I. THE DEFENDANTS, LIKE THE DISSENTING CHIEF JUDGE, MISSTATE THE LAW BY DESCRIBING THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION AS “IN LEFT FIELD.”.....	8
A. The Ninth Circuit followed the majority of circuits in adopting its inquiry notice plus reasonable diligence test	9
1. The defendants exaggerate when they call the circuits “fractured” over inquiry notice.....	11

2. The Ninth Circuit did not depart from existing law in concluding that the decline in Betz’s account balance was insufficient to trigger inquiry notice ... 13

B. The Ninth Circuit properly applied the second prong of its inquiry notice plus reasonable diligence test in considering the defendants’ specific assurances 18

1. At the second stage of its inquiry, the Ninth Circuit could consider whether the defendants gave specific assurances to Betz which would have delayed discovery of the fraud by a reasonable investor in her position 19

2. The jury is better suited to determine what a reasonable investor should have known in Betz’s particular circumstances 23

II. BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE INQUIRY NOTICE RULES APPLIED BY MOST COURTS, THIS APPEAL PRESENTS NO ISSUE OF PROFOUND NATIONAL IMPORTANCE 24

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Agency Holding Corporation v. Malley-Duff & Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2, 19
<i>Betz v. Trainer Wortham & Company, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1494017, 236 Fed.Appx. 253 (9 th Cir. May 11, 2007)(unpublished).....	6
<i>Brumbaugh v. Princeton Partners</i> , 985 F.2d 157 (4 th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	10
<i>Caviness v. Derand Res. Corp.</i> , 983 F.2d 1295 (4 th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>Cooperativa DeAhorro Y. Credito Aquada v. Kidder, Peabody & Company</i> , 129 F.3d 222 (1 st Cir. 1997).....	17, 20
<i>DaimlerChrysler Ag Securities Litigation</i> , 269 F.Supp. 2d 508, n. 5 (D.Del. 2003)	15, 22
<i>DeBenedictis v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 209 (3 rd Cir. 2007)	17
<i>DeMarco v. Lehman Brothers, Inc.</i> , 309 F.Supp.2d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	15

<i>Dodds v. Cigna Sec., Inc.</i> , 12 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> ., 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	26
<i>Franze v. Equitable Assurance</i> , 296 F.3d 1250 (11 th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Fujisawa Pharm. Co. v. Kapoor, Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1332 (7 th Cir. 1997).....	14, 16
<i>Gray v. First Winthrop Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 877 (9 th Cir. 1996)	16, 23
<i>Great Rivers Coop. v. Farmland Indus., Inc.</i> , 120- F.3d 893 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 387 F.Supp.2d 407 (D.N.J. 2005)	21
<i>In re Micron Technologies, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 2007 WL 576468 (D. Idaho Feb. 21, 2007) (unpublished)	15
<i>Jensen v. Snellings</i> , 841 F.2d 600 (5 th Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Company</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	25
<i>LaGrasta v. First Union Securities</i> , 358 F.3d 840 (11 th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	1, 9, 25

<i>Law v. Medco Research, Inc.</i> , 113 F.3d 781 (7 th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>LC Capital Partners, LP v. Frontier Insurance Group, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 148 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	12, 21, 22
<i>Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 94 (2 nd Cir. 2003)	12, 14
<i>Livid Holdings, Ltd. v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 940 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Marks v. CDW Computer Centers, Inc.</i> , 122 F. 3d 363 (7 th Cir. 1997)	12, 14, 16
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody & Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 239 (3 rd Cir. 2001).....	13, 20
<i>McCoy v. Goldberg</i> , 748 F.Supp. 146 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	22
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	25
<i>Milman v Box Hill Systems Corp.</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 220(S.D.N.Y. 1999)	22
<i>Motorola Securities Litigation</i> , 505 F. Supp.2d 501 (N.D.Ill. 2007)	15, 16
<i>New England Health Care Employees Pension Fund v. Ernst & Young, LLP</i> , 336 F.3d 496 (6 th Cir. 2003)	9, 12, 18

<i>Newman v. Warnaco Group, Inc.</i> , 335 F.3d 187 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Richey v. Horner</i> , 244 F.3d 635 (8 th Cir. 2001)	12, 16, 20
<i>SEC v. Seaboard Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 1301 (9 th Cir. 1982)	20, 23
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Systems</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10 th Cir. 1998)	9, 12, 14
<i>Stoneridge Investments Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S.Ct. 761 (2008).....	25
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2499 (2007).....	25
<i>Theodorous v. Fong</i> , 256 F.3d 1219 (11 th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Topalian v. Ehrman</i> , 954 F.2d 1125 (5 th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Vucunich v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 739 F.2d 1434 (9 th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>Whirlpool Fin. Corp. v. GN Holdings</i> , 67 F.3d 605 (7 th Cir. 1995).....	16, 21
<i>Wyser-Pratte Management Co., Inc. v. Telxon Corporation</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6 th 2005)	17
<i>Young v. Lepone</i> , 305 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 1 st Cir. 2002)	9, 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78j(b)6

15 U.S.C. §78i(e) 10

28 U.S.C. §1658(b)6, 10, 26

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub.L.No. 107-204, §804,
116 Stat. 745 (2002).....26

Rules

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5.....6
